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The International Committee on Taxonomy of Viruses
Taxonomy Proposal Form, 2025 


Part 1a: Details of taxonomy proposals

	Title:   
	Create one new genus (Peetremavirus) of Mycobacterium phages with eight species (Class Caudoviricetes).

	Code assigned: 
	2025.048B.Ac.v3.Mycobacterium_phages_1ng_8ns



	Author(s), affiliation and email address(es):  

	Given name (+middle initial(s))
	Surname
	Affiliation 
	Email address 
	Corr. author(s)  


	Andrew M.
	Kropinski
	Department of Pathobiology, University of Guelph, Guelph, Ontario, Canada
	Phage.Canada@gmail.com
	x

	Cristina
	Moraru
	Carl von Ossietzky Universität Oldenburg, Germany 
	liliana.cristina.moraru@uol.de   
	

	Ipek 
	Kurtböke
	University of the Sunshine Coast - Faculty of Science, Health, Education and Engineering, Australia
	ikurtbok@usc.edu.au
	





Part 1b: Taxonomy Proposal Submission 
	ICTV Subcommittee: 

	Animal DNA Viruses and Retroviruses
	
	Bacterial viruses
	x

	Animal minus-strand and dsRNA viruses
	
	Fungal and protist viruses
	

	Animal positive-strand RNA viruses
	
	Plant viruses
	

	Archaeal viruses
	
	General -
	



	List the ICTV Study Group(s) that have seen or have been involved in creating this proposal: 

	Actinophages Study Group



	Optional – complete only if formally voted on by an ICTV Study Group: 

	Study Group
	Number of members

	
	Votes in support
	Votes against
	No vote

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	










	Submission date:
	  015/06/2025




Part 1c: Feedback from ICTV Executive Committee (EC) meeting 
	Executive Committee Meeting Decision code:
	X

	A – Accept
	

	Ac – Accept subject to revision by relevant subcommittee chair. No further vote required
	x

	U – Accept without revision but with re-evaluation and email vote by the EC
	

	Uc – Accept subject to revision and re-evaluation and email vote by the EC
	

	Ud – Deferred to the next EC meeting, with an invitation to revise based on EC comments
	

	J - Reject
	

	W - Withdrawn
	



	Comments from the Executive Committee:

	
Please improve the quality of the abstract section.




Part 1d: Revised Taxonomy Proposal Submission 
	Response of proposer: 

	
Since submission of the original Taxonomy Proposal a series of related phages were deposited in GenBank. The revised proposal includes these.




	Revision date:
	August 18, 2025







Part 3: TAXONOMIC PROPOSAL
https://ictv.global/taxonomy/templates
	Taxonomic changes proposed: 

	Establish new taxon
	x
	Split taxon
	

	Abolish taxon
	
	Merge taxon
	

	Move taxon
	
	Promote taxon
	

	Rename taxon
	
	Demote taxon
	

	Move and rename
	



	Etymology (origin) of proposed taxonomic names: 

	Taxon name 
	Etymology of the term

	Peetremavirus
	Name derived from first isolate phage of its type Mycobacterium phage P3MA


	
	

	
	

	
	



	Permission for use of names derived from a living person:        

	Taxon name
	Full name of person from whom the name is derived
	Attached 

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



	Abstract of Taxonomy Proposal: 

	
Taxonomic rank(s) affected:        genus and species


Description of current taxonomy:      None.   Mycobacterium phage P3MA is defined in the Actinobacteriophage Database as a singleton.  The prophages have not been included in the database as of writing (18/08/2025)

Proposed taxonomic change(s):     Create one new genus Peetremavirus with eight species


Justification: Phage P3MA was isolated on Mycobacterium abscessus 330 while the other proposed members of this genus were identified in the genomes of a variety of M. abscessus isolates.  All of these temperate siphoviruses conform to the criteria which we have established for creation of a genera and associated species.





	· Text of Taxonomy proposal:  


	
Taxonomic rank(s) affected:       genus and species


Description of current taxonomy:       None.   Mycobacterium phage P3MA is defined in the Actinobacteriophage Database as a singleton.  The prophages have not been included in the database as of writing (18/08/2025).


Proposed taxonomic change(s):     Create one new genus “Peetremavirus” with eight species


Demarcation criteria: The Bacterial and Archaeal Virus Subcommittee established 70% average nucleotide identity (ANI) threshold for genus classification or 95% ANI for species [8]

Justification:      Phage P3MA was isolated on Mycobacterium abscessus 330 while the other proposed members of this genus were identified in the genomes of a variety of M. abscessus isolates.  All of these temperate siphoviruses conform to the criteria which we have established for creation of a genera and associated species.
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	Accompanying files: 

	Filename
	Description of contents

	2025,0488.N.Mycobacterium_phage_1ng_7ns
	Data for this proposal

	
	



	Tables, Figures:  
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Figure 1. VIRIDIC heatmap of this group of phages.   VIRIDIC (Virus Intergenomic Distance Calculator; VIRIDIC (Virus Intergenomic Distance Calculator; [3]; http://rhea.icbm.uni-oldenburg.de/VIRIDIC/) computes pairwise intergenomic distances/similarities amongst phage genomes. Data values which are bordered in black correspond to strains.  Abbreviations:  phg = phage; pphg = prophage; Gord = Gordonia; Tsuk =  Tsukamurella; Myco = Mycobacterium.  

Table 1.  Characteristics of the phage described in the proposal
	Phage name
	Host
	Morphotype
	Lifestyle
	Accession No.
	Genome size
	No. proteins
	No. tRNA

	Mycobacterium phage P3MA
	Mycobacterium abscessus 330
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	PV089522.1
	41151 bp
	63
	0

	Mycobacterium phage prophi62-1
	Mycobacterium abscessus GD62
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	MW584194.1
	39,188 bp
	58
	0

	Mycobacterium phage phiGD34-2
	Mycobacterium abscessus GD41
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	MW314853.1
	40,005 bp
	63
	0

	Mycobacterium phage prophiGD21-1
	Mycobacterium abscessus GD21
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	MW584205.1
	40,775 bp
	62
	0

	Mycobacterium phage prophiGD11-2
	Mycobacterium abscessus GD11
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	MW584151.1
	39,951 bp
	62
	0

	Mycobacterium phage prophiGD16-1
	Mycobacterium abscessus GD16
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	MW584149.1
	40,056 bp
	58
	0

	Mycobacterium phage prophiGD43A-2
	Mycobacterium abscessus GD43A
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	MW584198.1
	40,147 bp
	60
	0

	Mycobacterium phage phiGD89-1
	Mycobacterium abscessus GD89
	Siphovirus
	Temperate
	MW314851.1
	40,450 bp
	63
	0
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